

No. SC19-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida

JEREMIAH (“JENNA”) RODGERS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Terri L. Backhus, Fla. Bar 946427
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Kimberly Sharkey, Fla. Bar 505978
Shehnoor Grewal
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 4200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1300
terri_backhus@fd.org
(850) 942-8818

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 06/04/2019 12:58:13 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ON THE STATE’S REFUSAL TO USE FEMALE PRONOUNS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellant Timely Filed Her Postconviction Motion Based on Newly Discovered Evidence of Gender Dysphoria and Its Impact on Her Waivers..	3
II. Appellant’s Prior Waivers are Not Valid, and This Court Cannot Ignore Newly Discovered Evidence That the Waivers Were Not Entered Into Voluntarily	8
III. At a New Penalty Phase, Evidence of Appellant’s Gender Dysphoria Would Probably Result in a Life Sentence	10
IV. This Appeal Presents Legal Issues That Were Not Decided in Appellant’s Prior Appeal and Are Not Barred by the Law-of-the-Case Doctrine.....	12
V. Appellant Cannot Properly Reply to Arguments Made by the State For the First Time on Appeal and That the Circuit Court Did Not Address	17
VI. The Current Litigation is Based on the Wishes and Desires of Appellant and in Accordance with Counsel’s Professional Responsibilities	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	9
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 26 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 2009)	7
<i>Delta Prop. Mgmt. v. Profile Investments, Inc.</i> , 87 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2012)	15
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	9
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	9
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Fitchner v. Lifesouth Cmty. Blood Centers, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	14, 15
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	6, 20
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980).....	16
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	16
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	11
<i>Mosely v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	17

<i>Murray v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1108 (Fla. 2009)	15
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	9
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 1148 (Fla. 2013).....	9
<i>Smith v. Yeager</i> , 393 U.S. 122 (1968)	17
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	12
<i>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</i> , 177 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1965).....	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17
<i>U.S. Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould</i> , 437 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1983)	13
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018)	10, 13
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Servs. Corp. v. Sunshine Sec. & Detective Agency, Inc.</i> , 575 So. 2d 179, 180 (Fla. 1991)	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	12

Other Authorities

Rule 4-1.2(a), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	19
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>They, Them, and Theirs</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 894, 959 (2019)	1
D.C. Mun. Regs. Tit. 4, § 808.2.....	2
